invest in creating a seamless shopping experience, extensive leveraging of data analytics, maximum

leveraging of cloud solutions and staff digital competencies. Over 11 million customers are already using our

OneRetail technologies to choose products and place orders, while the growing average ticket and purchase

frequency underscore the unique, positive customer experience we provide.

“As a result, we have gained a competitive edge and tripled our total online sales over the past two years. At

the same time, the Group remains within the financial constraints stipulated by our strategy, keeping the mid-

2

term outlook for EBITDA margin at 5%-7%, capex below 2% of GMV and the net debt/EBITDA ratio under

2x.

“The Company enjoyed very strong results in the first half of the year. However, EBITDA and net profit

exceeded targets due to a number of one-off factors, which we took into account when recommending that

the Board of Directors consider paying out interim dividends in the amount of RUB 6.4 billion for 1H 2021.”

M.VIDEO-ELDORADO GROUP’S KEY CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS FOR 1H 2021

RUB million (excl. VAT)
IAS 17 Change

y-o-y

IFRS 16 Change
y-o-y 1H 2021 1H 2020 1H 2021 1H 20206

Revenue 212,776 173,934 +22.3% 212,776 173,934 +22.8%

Gross profit  50,505 44,651 +13.1% 50,536 44,681 +13.1%

Gross margin, % 23.7 25.7 -1.9 p.p. 23.8 25.7 -1.9 p.p.

EBITDA 18,311 13,354 +37.1% 28,765 23,335 +23.3%

EBITDA margin, % 8.6 7.7 +0.9 p.p. 13.5 13.4 0.1 p.p.

Adjusted EBITDA4 12,368 13,462 -8.1% 22,822 23,443 -2.6%

Adjusted EBITDA margin,4 % 5.8 7.7 -1.9 p.p. 10.7 13.5 -2.8 p.p.

Adjusted net profit5 6,390 5,414 +18.0% 5,604 4,722 +18.7%

Adjusted net margin5  3.0 3.1 -0.1 p.p. 2.6 2.7 -0.1 p.p.

REVENUE

In 1H 2021, the Group’s revenue increased by 22.3% year-on-year to RUB 212,776 million due to:

 a 48.8% rise in total online sales driven by new customer acquisition and improved traffic

conversion into regular loyal customers thanks to the fast-growing mobile platform and the launch

of new and upgrades to existing digital products to enhance the customer experience and

increase conversion;

 remote and hybrid working and studying, which continued for many people in large cities throughout 2021,

[…]

scaling up of the OneRetail platform, the Company, both independently and together with payment systems

and banks, has already undertaken a number of measures aimed at reducing the difference between the

cost of online transactions and the cost of traditional transactions;

 growth in expenses for warehousing services caused by an increase in storage volumes in leased

distribution centers to maintain sales and by an increase in tariffs on the part of third-party operators for

storing and processing inventory;

 an increase in other expenses attributable to higher consulting costs in the context of the Group’s new

growth strategy, implementation of digital transformation projects, the public offering of the Company’s

shares and the sale of a stake in goods.ru, as well as growing contact center expenses as a result of an

increasing number of incoming calls.

Depreciation and amortization expenses increased from RUB 3,982 million in 1H 2020 to RUB 4,216 million

in 1H 2021 as a result of business expansion and new store openings.

SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES (SG&A)

RUB million (excl. VAT)
IAS 17 Change

y-o-y

IFRS 16 Change
y-o-y 1H 2021 1H 2020 1H 2021 1H 2020

Payroll expenses 13,526 11,004 +22.9% 13,526 11,004 +22.9%

Payroll expenses, % 6.4 6.3 0.0 p.p. 6.4 6.3 +0.1 p.p.

Lease and utility expenses 11,485 10,210 +12.5% 2,083 1,269 +64.1%

Lease expenses, % 5.4% 5.9% -0.5 p.p. 1.0% 0.7% +0.3 p.p.

Advertising and marketing 3,848 2,684 +43.3% 3,791 2,630 +44.1%

Advertising and marketing, % 1.8% 1.5% +0.3 p.p. 1.8% 1.5% +0.3 p.p.

Bank charges 2,587 1,763 +46.7% 2,587 1,763 +46.8%

Bank charges, % 1.2% 1.0% +0.2 p.p. 1.2% 1.0% +0.2 p.p.

Warehousing services 2,547 1,922 +32.6% 1,593 1,003 +58.8%

Warehousing services, % 1.2% 1.1% +0.1 p.p. 0.7% 0.6% +0.1 p.p.

Security 1,076 1,003 +7.2% 1,076 1,003 +7.1%

Security, % 0.5% 0.6% -0.1 p.p. 0.5% 0.6% -0.1 p.p.

Repairs and maintenance 1,145 869 +31.7% 1,145 869 +31.8%

Repairs and maintenance, % 0.5% 0.5% 0.0 p.p. 0.5% 0.5% 0.0 p.p.

Other expenses 4,518 3,246 +39.2% 4,734 3,410 +38.8%

Other expenses, % 2.1% 1.9% +0.2 p.p. 2.2% 2.0% +0.2 p.p.

SG&A (excl. D&A) 40,731 32,701 +24.6% 30,535 22,952 +33.0%

4

SG&A (excl. D&A), % 19.1% 18.8% +0.3 p.p. 14.4% 13.2% +1.2 p.p.

D&A 4,216 3,982 +5.9% 12,515 11,860 +5.5%

D&A, % 2.0% 2.3% -0.3 p.p. 5.9% 6.8% -0.9 p.p.

Total SG&A 44,947 36,683 +22.5% 43,050 34,812 +23.7%

Total SG&A, % 21.1% 21.1% 0.0 p.p. 20.2% 20.0% +0.2 p.p.

ADJUSTED EBITDA

Adjusted EBITDA4 decreased by 8.1% year-on-year to RUB 12,368 million, while adjusted EBITDA